

**Case No. B175367**

COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION TWO

---

A.G.,

Appellant,

vs.

D.W.,

Appellee.

---

From the Superior Court for Los Angeles County  
Case Number BD 399555  
The Honorable Roy Paul, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Shannon Minter (168907)  
Courtney Joslin (202103)  
National Center for Lesbian Rights  
870 Market St., Ste. 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 392-6257  
(415) 392-8442 FAX

Attorneys for Appellant A.G.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. A.G. Is Not Precluded From Seeking Review of the Trial Court’s Decision.....2

II. The Court of Appeal Decisions Cited By D.W. Are Not Binding On This Court; They Either Are Irrelevant Or Have Been Overruled Implicitly .....7

III. A Child Can Have Two Parents Of The Same Sex Under California Law.....10

IV. Because A.G. Is A Legal Parent, D.W.’s Argument About The Narrow Class Of Non-Parents Entitled To Seek Custody Or Visitation Is Not Relevant .....15

V. Failure To Apply the Existing Provisions and Rules For Determining a Child’s Parentage Equally to C. Because of the Sex, Sexual Orientation, Or Marital Status of His Parents Would Violate the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses of the California and U.S. Constitutions .....15

CONCLUSION .....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Curiale v. Reagan</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 159.....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>Dunkin v. Boskey</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 171.....	9
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 966 .....	1
<i>In re A.B.</i> (Ind. Ct. App. 2004) 818 N.E.2d 126 .....	9
<i>In re Jesusa V.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 588 .....	8, 9, 11
<i>In re Karen C.</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 932 .....	8, 9, 11
<i>In re Marriage of Buzzanca</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1410.....	11
<i>In re Nicholas H.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 56 .....	3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>In re Salvador M.</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1353 .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 84.....	1, 3, 4, 8, 10, 14
<i>K.M. v. E.G.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 447 .....	1
<i>Kristine H. v. Lisa R.</i> (2004) 16 Cal.Rptr.3d 123.....	1, 9
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 248.....	17
<i>Macgregor v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 205 .....	12
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 494.....	17
<i>Nancy S. v. Michele G.</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 831. ....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>People v. Sorensen</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 280.....	1, 9
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> (1944) 321 U.S. 158 .....	16
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 417 .....	7, 12, 13

<i>Smith v. OFFER</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 816 .....	16, 17
<i>Sommer v. Martin</i> (1921) 55 Cal.App. 603.....	5
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 57 .....	16
<i>Vikco Ins. Services, Inc. v. Ohio Indemnity Co.</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 55 .....	5
<i>West v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 302.....	2, 7, 8, 9

***STATUTES AND COURT RULES***

A.B. 205 .....	12, 13
Family Code § 297.5.....	12
Family Code § 3100.....	15
Family Code § 7602.....	12
Family Code § 7611.....	3, 4, 13, 14
Family Code § 7613.....	3, 4, 8
Family Code § 7637.....	5
Family Code § 7650.....	6, 11
Family Code § 9000.....	13

***SECONDARY SOURCES***

All County Letter 04-14.....	13
9 Witkin, Cal. Proc. 4 <sup>th</sup> (1997) Appeal, § 394.....	5
